OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Output power  3 Watts, max
Voltage accuracy Full load and nominal Vin ± 1%
Minimum load  0%
Line regulation LL to HL at Full Load ± 0.2%
Load regulation No Load to Full Load
Single    ± 0.2%
Dual       ± 1%

Output Current Input Current  Model
Number
Input
Range
Output
Voltage Min. load Full load
Output (4)
Ripple & Noise No load
(3)
Full load
(2)
Eff (4)
(%)
Capacitor(5)
Load max
FKC03-12S33 9 – 18 VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 500mA 50mVp-p 10mA 194mA 75 2200uF
FKC03-12S05 9 – 18 VDC 5 VDC 0mA 500mA 50mVp-p 10mA 289mA 76 1000uF
FKC03-12S12 9 – 18 VDC 12 VDC 0mA 250mA 50mVp-p 10mA 329mA 80 220uF
FKC03-12S15 9 – 18 VDC 15 VDC 0mA 200mA 50mVp-p 15mA 325mA 81 150uF
FKC03-12D05 9 – 18 VDC ± 5 VDC 0mA ± 250mA 50mVp-p 15mA 282mA 78 ± 470uF
FKC03-12D12 9 – 18 VDC ± 12 VDC 0mA ± 125mA 50mVp-p 15mA 329mA 80 ± 100uF
FKC03-12D15 9 – 18 VDC ± 15 VDC 0mA ± 100mA 50mVp-p 20mA 321mA 82 ± 68uF
FKC03-24S33 18 – 36 VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 500mA 50mVp-p 10mA 101mA 72 2200uF
FKC03-24S05 18 – 36 VDC 5 VDC 0mA 500mA 50mVp-p 10mA 149mA 74 1000uF
FKC03-24S12 18 – 36 VDC 12 VDC 0mA 250mA 50mVp-p 15mA 169mA 78 220uF
FKC03-24S15 18 – 36 VDC 15 VDC 0mA 200mA 50mVp-p 15mA 169mA 78 150uF
FKC03-24D05 18 – 36 VDC ± 5 VDC 0mA ± 250mA 50mVp-p 15mA 149mA 74 ± 470uF
FKC03-24D12 18 – 36 VDC ± 12 VDC 0mA ± 125mA 50mVp-p 20mA 171mA 77 ± 100uF
FKC03-24D15 18 – 36 VDC ± 15 VDC 0mA ± 100mA 50mVp-p 20mA 171mA 77 ± 68uF
FKC03-48S33 36 – 75 VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 500mA 50mVp-p 5mA 49mA 74 2200uF
FKC03-48S05 36 – 75 VDC 5 VDC 0mA 500mA 50mVp-p 10mA 75mA 74 1000uF
FKC03-48S12 36 – 75 VDC 12 VDC 0mA 250mA 50mVp-p 10mA 83mA 79 220uF
FKC03-48S15 36 – 75 VDC 15 VDC 0mA 200mA 50mVp-p 10mA 84mA 78 150uF
FKC03-48D05 36 – 75 VDC ± 5 VDC 0mA ± 250mA 50mVp-p 10mA 76mA 73 ± 470uF
FKC03-48D12 36 – 75 VDC ± 12 VDC 0mA ± 125mA 50mVp-p 10mA 83mA 79 ± 100uF
FKC03-48D15 36 – 75 VDC ± 15 VDC 0mA ± 100mA 50mVp-p 10mA 86mA 77 ± 68uF
Note
1. BELLCORE TR-NWT-000332. Case 1：50% Stress, Temperature at 40ºC.
MIL-HDBK-217F Notice2 @Ta=25 ºC, Full load(Ground, Benign, controlled environment).
2. Maximum value at nominal input voltage and full load of standard type.